
 
 

 

    

   
   

 

  

 

 
 

  

   

   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         

 

               

 

           

 

                    

                              

 

             

                                                                                                                         

 

 

  

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 
AGENDA AND REPORTS 

JANUARY 9, 2026 

11:00 AM 

STILLWATER BUILDING 

201 SHORE ROAD 

NORTHFIELD, NJ 08225 

11:00 AM 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT - STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

In accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, notice of this meeting was given by: 

I. Advertising the notice in the Press of Atlantic City 

II. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Commissioners of the 

Atlantic County Insurance Commission; and 

III. Posting notice on the Public Bulletin Board in the Atlantic County 

Office Building 



 

      

 

   

 

           

   

     

           

     

     

     

         

     
 

  

 

       

 

            

 

   

 

            

            

 

    

 

                               

  

          

      

  

          

   

 

       

         

   

    
   

   

      

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING 

□ MEETING CALLED TO ORDER - OPEN PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE READ 

□ FLAG SALUTE 

□ ROLL CALL OF COMMISSIONERS 

□ APPROVAL OF MINUTES: December 12, 2025 Open Minutes……… Appendix I 

□ CORRESPONDENCE – None 

□ TREASURER– Bonnie Lindaw 

Resolution 1-26 – January Bill List…………..……..…………..…..…………....... Page 1 

Monthly Report…………………………………………. …..…………………..… Verbal 

2026 REORGANIZATION 

□ ATTORNEY TO ADMINISTER OATH OF OFFICES 

□ ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON & VICE CHAIRPERSON – Executive Director calls for 

Nominations 

□ EXECUTIVE SESSION 

□ Motion for Executive Session for Certain Specified Purposes for Personnel, Safety, 

Public Property or Litigation in accordance with the Open Public Meeting Act 

□ EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATOR 

Executive Director’s Report………………………………………………...............Page 2 

□ CLAIMS SERVICES – PERMA Risk Management Services………..…..………… Page 29 

December Managed Care Reports 

□ CEL SAFETY DIRECTOR – JA Montgomery Risk Control 

Report…….…………………………….……………………………...…..………..Page 33 

□ CLAIMS SERVICE – CRC……..………......………………………………………… Page 40 

□ RMC REPORT – Insurance Agencies Inc.....………………………………………… Page 41 

□ OLD BUSINESS 

□ NEW BUSINESS 

□ PUBLIC COMMENT 

□ MEETING ADJOURNMENT 

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: February 13, 2026 



   

 

     

 

    

     

 

 

               
 

            
            

 
                

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 1-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

BILLS LIST – JANUARY 2026 

WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified that funding is available to pay the following bills: 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Atlantic County Insurance Commission, hereby authorizes the 
Commission Treasurer to issue warrants in payment of the following claims; and 

FURTHER, that this authorization shall be made a permanent part of the records of the Commission 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

Date: January 9, 2026 

Memo to: Commissioners of the Atlantic County Insurance Commission 

Subject Executive Directors Report 

□ Re-Organizational Resolutions (Pages 4-18) – Listed below are the necessary Re-
Organizational Resolutions for the Atlantic County Insurance Commission for 2026. 

 Resolution 2-26 Certifying the Election of Fund Chairperson and Vice Chairperson 

 Resolution 3-26 Appointing CEL Commissioner 

 Resolution 4-26 Appointing Commission Treasurer 

 Resolution 5-26 Appointing Commission Attorney 

 Resolution 6-26 Appointing Commission Secretary 

 Resolution 7-26 Designating Authorized Depositories for Commission Assets 

 Resolution 8-26 Designating Authorized Signatures for Commission Bank Accounts 

 Resolution 9-26 Establishing a Cash Management Plan 

 Resolution 10-26 Establishing Meeting Dates for 2026 

 Resolution 11-26 Designating Custodian of Records 

 Resolution 12-26 Designating Official Newspaper 

 Resolution 13-26 Approving Payment of Stipend for Commission Treasurer Services 

□ Motion to approve Resolutions 2-26 through 13-26 

□ 2026 Property & Casualty Budget Adoption – At the December 12th meeting, the 2026 
Property & Casualty Budget was introduced. In accordance with regulations, the budget has been 
advertised in the Commission’s official newspaper. The Public Hearing for the budget will be 
held at this meeting. 

The proposed budget has been reduced by $86,092 as the successful marketing efforts for the 
NJCE’s 2026 renewal came in lower than expected. The revised budget in the amount of 
$11,705,450 is included in the agenda on Page 19; a copy of the assessments are on Page 20. 

□ Motion to open the Public Hearing of the 2026 Budget 

□ Discussion of Budget and Assessments 

□ Motion to Close the Public Hearing 

□ Motion to adopt the 2026 Budget and Certify Annual Assessments 

□ Certificate of Insurance Issuance Report – Enclosed on Page 21 is the Certificate of Insurance 
Issuance Report from the CEL listing those certificates issued for the month of December; 13 
certificates were issued. 

□ Motion to approve the certificate of insurance report 
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□ NJ Counties Excess Joint Insurance Fund – The NJCE held a special meeting January 6th to 
formally adopted their 2026 Budget. A summary of that meeting will appear in next month’s 
agenda. The next fund meeting will be in person at the Forsgate County Club in Monroe Twp. 
on February 26, 2026. 

□ NJCE 2026 Renewal Overview Webinar: The Underwriting Manager will hold webinar to 
provide a high-level overview of the changes in the 2026 renewal on Tuesday, February 24th 

at 11am; a link to register will be distributed. 

□ Financial Fast Track – Included on Pages 24-25 of the agenda are the Financial Fast Tracks 
for September & October for the Insurance Commission. As of September 30, 2025, the 
Commission has a deficit of $6,082,349. Line 10 of the report, “Investment in Joint Venture” 
is the Commission’s share of the equity in the CEL. Total cash on hand is $12,730,581. 

□ NJ CEL Property and Casualty Financial Fast Track (Pages 26-28) – Included in the 

agenda is the Financial Fast Track Report for the CEL for August. The report indicates the Fund 

has a surplus of $16,420,362 and over $45 million in cash. 

□ Claims Tracking Report – The Claims Activity Report for December will be distributed at 

the meeting. 
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_________________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

CERTIFYING THE ELECTION OF 

CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Atlantic County Insurance Commission that the following persons 
have been elected as Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson: 

________________________ Chairperson 

________________________ Vice Chairperson 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson shall serve through 
2027 ACIC Reorganization. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly 
noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_________________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 3-26 

APPOINTING A COMMISSIONER TO THE NEW JERSEY COUNTIES EXCESS JOINT 

INSURANCE FUND FOR FUND YEAR 2026 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Counties Excess Joint Insurance Fund (hereinafter the Fund) is 
duly constituted as a joint insurance fund; and 

WHEREAS, the Fund by-laws require each member insurance commission to appoint one (1) 
commissioner to the Fund; and 

WHEREAS, Janette Kessler is an employee of a constituent member of the ACIC, the ACIC 
having deemed it appropriate to designate Janette Kessler as the commissioner to the Fund, and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of said Commission that 
Janette Kessler is designated Commissioner to the New Jersey Counties Excess Joint Insurance 
Fund through 2027 ACIC Reorganization 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly 
noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 4-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

DESIGNATING COMMISSION TREASURER 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the ACIC requires the services of a Treasurer, and 

WHEREAS, Bonnie Lindaw has demonstrated the skill and possesses the qualifications to 
perform the duties of Treasurer for the County Insurance Commission; 

WHEREAS, the Commission authorizes the appointment of Bonnie Lindaw as ACIC Treasurer 
for the term commencing upon adoption of the within resolution through 2027 ACIC 
Reorganization; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Bonnie Lindaw shall receive no compensation to serve as 
Treasurer to the ACIC. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed 
meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 5-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

DESIGNATING COMMISSION ATTORNEY 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the ACIC requires the services of an Attorney, and 

WHEREAS, Lynne Hughes has demonstrated the skill and possesses the qualifications to perform 
the duties of Commission Attorney for the County Insurance Commission; 

WHEREAS, the Commission authorizes the appointment of Lynne Hughes as ACIC Attorney for 
the term commencing upon adoption of the within resolution through 2027 ACIC Reorganization; 
and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Lynne Hughes shall receive no compensation to serve as 
Commission Attorney to the ACIC. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed 
meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 6-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

DESIGNATING COMMISSION SECRETARY 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the ACIC requires the services of an Secretary, and 

WHEREAS, Chandra Anderson has demonstrated the skill and possesses the qualifications to 
perform the duties of Commission Secretary for the County Insurance Commission; 

WHEREAS, the Commission authorizes the appointment of Chandra Anderson as ACIC 
Secretary for the term commencing upon adoption of the within resolution through 2027 ACIC 
Reorganization; and 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed 
meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 7-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED DEPOSITORIES FOR FUND ASSETS 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

BE IT RESOLVED that Citizens Bank is hereby designated as the depository for assets of the 
Fund. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed 
meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 8-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES FOR COMMISSION BANK ACCOUNTS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter 
the Commission) that all funds of the Commission shall be withdrawn from the official named 
depositories by check, which shall bear the signatures of at least two (2) of the following persons 
who are duly authorized pursuant to this resolution, except for those checks in the amount of 
$100,000 or more and in that instance at least three signatures shall be required; and 

Jacqueline Woods 

Janette Kessler 

Tammi Robbins 

Bonnie Lindaw 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED all Claims payments shall be withdrawn from the Official 
Depository by check, which shall bear the signatures of at least two (2) (or one signature and one 
facsimile signature) of the following persons, duly authorized pursuant to this Resolution 

Jacqueline Woods 

Janette Kessler 

Tammi Robbins 

Bonnie Lindaw 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly 
noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 9-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

ESTABLISHING A CASH MANAGEMENT PLAN 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION is duly constituted as an 
Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

BE IT RESOLVED that the attached Cash Management and Investment Policy, are hereby adopted. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed 
meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

2026 CASH MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT POLICY 

1.) Cash Management and Investment Objectives 

The ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION’s (hereinafter referred to as the Commission) objectives 
in this area are: 

a.) Preservation of capital. 
b.) Adequate safekeeping of assets. 
c.) Maintenance of liquidity to meet operating needs, claims settlements and 

dividends. 
d.) Diversification of the Commission's portfolio to minimize risks associated 

with individual investments. 
e.) Maximization of total return, consistent with risk levels specified herein. 
f.) Investment of assets in accordance with State and Federal Laws and 

Regulations. 
g.) Accurate and timely reporting of interest earnings, gains and losses by line 

of coverage in each Commission year. 
h.) Where legally permissible, cooperation with other local municipal joint 

insurance funds/commissions, and the New Jersey Division of Investment 
in the planning and execution of investments in order to achieve economies 
of scale. 

i.) Stability in the value of the Commission’s economic surplus. 

2.) Permissible Investments 

Investments shall be limited to the investments authorized under New Jersey Statues 
40A:5-15.1. 

3.) Authorized Depositories 

In addition to the above, the Commission is authorized to deposit funds in certificates of 
deposit and other time deposits in banks covered by the Governmental Unit Depository 
Protection Act, NJSA 17:9-14 et seq. (GUDPA). 

The Commission is also authorized to invest its assets in the New Jersey Cash Management 
Fund. 

4.) Authority for Investment Management 

The Treasurer is authorized and directed to make investments, with a maturity of three 
months or longer, through asset managers that may be selected by the Executive 
Committee. Such asset managers shall be discretionary trustees of the COMMISSION. 
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Their actions and decisions shall be consistent with this plan and all appropriate regulatory 
constraints. 

In executing investments, asset managers shall minimize transaction costs by querying 
prices from at least three (3) dealers and purchasing securities on a competitive basis. 
When possible, federal securities shall be purchased directly from the US Treasury. 
Transactions shall not be processed through brokerages, which are organizationally 
affiliated with the asset manager. Transactions may also be processed through the New 
Jersey Division of Investment by the Commission's asset managers. 

5.) Preservation of Capital 

Securities shall be purchased with the ability to hold until maturity. 

6.) Safekeeping 

Securities purchased on behalf of the Commission shall be delivered electronically or 
physically to the Commission’s custodial bank, which shall maintain custodial and/or 
safekeeping accounts for such securities on behalf of the Commission. 

7.) Selection of Asset Managers, Custodial Banks and Operating Banks 

Asset managers, custodial banks and operating banks shall be retained for contract periods 
of one (1) year. Additionally, the Commission shall maintain the ability to change asset 
managers and/or custodial banks more frequently based upon performance appraisals and 
upon reasonable notice, and based upon changes in policy or procedures. 

8.) Reporting 

If the Commission utilizes the services of asset managers, they will submit written statements 
to the Treasurer and Executive Director describing the proposed investment strategy for 
achieving the objectives identified herein. Asset managers shall also submit revisions to 
strategy when justified as a result of changing market conditions or other factors. Such 
statements shall be provided to the Treasurer and Executive Director. The statements shall 
also include confirmation that all investments are made in accordance with this plan. 
Additionally, the Investment Manager shall include a statement that verifies the Investment 
Manager has reconciled and determined the appropriate fair value of the Commissions 
portfolio based on valuation guidelines that shall be kept on file in the Executive Director’s 
office. 

The Treasurer shall report to the Executive Committee at all regular meetings on all 
investments. This report shall include information on the balances in all bank and 
investment accounts, and purchases, sales, and redemptions occurring in the prior month. 

9.) Audit 

This plan, and all matters pertaining to the implementation of it, shall be subject to the 
Commission’s annual audit. 
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10.) Cash Flow Projections 

Asset maturity decisions shall be guided by cash flow factors and payout factors supplied 
by the Commission Actuary and reviewed by the Executive Director and the Treasurer. 

11.) Cash Management 

All moneys turned over to the Treasurer shall be deposited within forty-eight (48) hours in 
accordance with NJSA 40A:5-14. 

In the event a check is made payable to the Treasurer rather than the Commission, the 
following procedure is to be followed: 

a.) The Treasurer endorses the check to the Commission and deposits it into 
the Commission account. 

b.) The Treasurer notifies the payer and requests that in the future any check be 
made payable to the Commission. 

The Treasurer shall minimize the possibility of idle cash accumulating in accounts by 
assuring that all amounts in excess of negotiated compensating balances are kept in interest 
bearing accounts or promptly swept into the investment portfolio. 

The method of calculating banking fees and compensating balances shall be documented 
to the Executive Committee by the Treasurer at least annually. 

Cash may be withdrawn from investment pools under the discretion of asset managers only 
to Commission operations, claims imprest accounts, or approved dividend payments. 

The Treasurer shall escheat to the State of New Jersey checks, which remain outstanding 
for twelve or more months after the date of issuance. However, prior to implementing such 
procedures, the Treasurer, with the assistance of the claims agent, as needed, shall confirm 
that the outstanding check continues to represent a valid claim against the Commission. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 10-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

ESTABLISHING MEETING DATES 

2026 PROPOSED ANNUAL MEETING NOTICE 

Pursuant to Chapter 231, Laws of 1975, known as the Open Public Meeting Acts, the following 
have been designated as meeting dates of the Atlantic County Insurance Commission at which 
the business of said Commission may be formally discussed, decided or acted upon. 

TIME DATE LOCATION PURPOSE_________ 

11:00 AM February 13, 2026 Stillwater Building Regular Meeting 
201 Shore Road 
Northfield, NJ 08225 

11:00 AM April 10, 2026 “ Regular Meeting 
11:00 AM May 8, 2026 “ Regular Meeting 
11:00 AM July 10, 2026 “ Regular Meeting 
11:00 AM September 11, 2026 “ Regular Meeting 
11:00 AM October 9, 2026 “ Regular Meeting 
11:00 AM December 11, 2026 “ Regular Meeting 
11:00 AM January 8, 2027 “ Re-Organizational Meeting 

Such other meetings as may be required shall be scheduled and held but pursuant to and with 
such additional notice as may be required by statute. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly 
noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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____________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 11-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

APPOINTING PERMA AS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS AND CUSTODIAN OF 

RECORDS FOR THE COMMISSION 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the ACIC has deemed it necessary and appropriate to formally organize for the 2026 
commission year; and 

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the Atlantic County Insurance Fund Commission that 
PERMA is hereby appointed as agent for service of process upon the ACIC, at its offices located at 
2 Cooper Street, Camden NJ, 08102 for the year 2026 or until its successor has been appointed and 
qualified. Said appointment shall be at no cost to the ACIC. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that PERMA shall also be the Custodian of Records at no cost to 
the ACIC. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly 
noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 12-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

DESIGNATING OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER FOR THE COMMISSION 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the ACIC has deemed it necessary and appropriate to formally organize for the 2026 
commission year; and 

BE IT RESOLVED by the ACIC, the Press of Atlantic City is hereby designated as the official 
newspaper for the Commission and all official notices required to be published and shall be published 
in this newspapers. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the designation of official newspapers shall be effective upon 
adoption of the within resolution through the 2027 re-organization of the ACIC. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the case of special meetings or emergency meetings, the 
Executive Director of the ACIC shall give notice of said meetings to the Press of Atlantic City. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly 
noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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___________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO. 13-26 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF A STIPEND TO 

DEBRA TOWNSEND FOR COMMISSION TREASURER SERVICES 

WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Insurance Commission adopted Resolution No. 4-26 
designating Atlantic County Treasurer, Bonnie Lindaw, as treasurer for the Atlantic County 
Insurance Commission (ACIC); and 

WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Treasurer has been designated as the treasurer for the 
ACIC; and 

WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Treasurer’s Office performs a number of accounting 
services for the ACIC; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission, since its inception has budgeted on an annual basis the sum 
of $8,238.00 as compensation for those services; and 

WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Treasurer, Bonnie Lindaw, has designated Debra 

Townsend in the Treasurer’s Office to perform various accounting services which are necessary 
for and beneficial to the Commission’s activities; and 

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer seeks to have Debra Townsend receive a $3,000.00 
annual stipend to be paid at the sum of $750.00 per quarter to Ms. Townsend and shall be paid by 
quarterly check directly to Ms. Townsend for the calendar year 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the balance of the budgeted funds following the deduction of the stipend will 
be paid to the Atlantic County Treasurer’s Office; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Atlantic County Insurance 
Commission, does hereby authorize the payment of a $3,000.00 annual stipend to be disbursed 
$750.00 per quarter to Debra Townsend, 

ADOPTED by the Atlantic County Insurance Commission at a properly noticed meeting 
held on January 9, 2026. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:________________________________ 
Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Commissioner 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

COMBINED CUMULATIVE SAVINGS 

2025 

2025 
BILL 

COUNT 
BILLED APPROVED SAVINGS 

% 
SAVINGS 

PPO 
PENETRATION 

RATE 

JANUARY 300 $699,861.41 $108,029.76 $591,831.65 85% 98% 

FEBRUARY 396 $1,498,405.37 $184,531.61 $1,313,873.76 88% 99% 

MARCH 342 $319,689.09 $89,535.11 $230,153.98 72% 98% 

APRIL 458 $664,169.52 $175,590.12 $488,579.40 74% 95% 

MAY 274 $402,414.80 $100,739.50 $301,675.30 75% 98% 

JUNE 283 $333,541.83 $98,226.03 $235,315.80 71% 97% 

JULY 252 $451,752.00 $83,365.85 $368,386.15 82% 99% 

AUGUST 297 $272,601.92 $107,200.51 $165,401.41 61% 99% 

SEPTEMBER 271 $374,128.64 $154,497.48 $219,631.16 59% 98% 

OCTOBER 444 $581,795.04 $192,387.32 $389,407.72 67% 98% 

NOVEMBER 363 $392,750.66 $149,138.30 $243,612.36 62% 98% 

DECEMBER 596 $583,238.12 $173,498.32 $409,739.80 70% 98% 

Grand Total 4276 $6,574,348.40 $1,616,739.91 $4,957,608.49 75% 99% 

2024 
BILL 

COUNT 
BILLED APPROVED SAVINGS % SAVINGS 

PPO 
PENETRATION 

RATE 

JANUARY 310 $762,818.38 $242,478.45 $520,339.93 68% 92% 

FEBRUARY 272 $679,066.79 $268,307.40 $410,759.39 60% 99% 

MARCH 248 $302,322.05 $98,964.62 $203,357.43 67% 93% 

APRIL 222 $391,672.34 $95,375.42 $296,296.92 76% 98% 

MAY 371 $515,312.11 $186,570.48 $328,741.63 64% 97% 

JUNE 36 $204,739.41 $96,646.57 $108,092.84 53% 96% 

JULY 194 $101,699.05 $27,896.43 $73,802.62 73% 96% 

AUGUST 167 $100,207.85 $29,538.16 $70,669.69 71% 97% 

SEPTEMBER 568 $642,123.94 $216,617.16 $425,506.78 66% 87% 

OCTOBER 415 $1,143,537.38 $192,042.38 $951,495.00 83% 98% 

NOVEMBER 378 $499,479.81 $128,886.22 $370,593.59 74% 99% 

DECEMBER 239 $366,090.40 $165,847.33 $200,243.07 55% 85% 

Grand Total 3420 $5,709,069.51 $1,749,170.62 $3,959,898.89 69% 95% 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

Cumulative Savings by Entity 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS REPORT 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS REPORTED 

1/1/2025 – 12/31/2025 

ATLANTIC 

COUNTY 

UTILITY 

AUTHORITY 

COUNTY OF 

ATLANTIC 

IMPROVEMENT 

AUTHORITY 

Grand 

Total 

INDEMNITY 

MEDICAL ONLY 

REPORT ONLY-WC 

25 

49 

0 

73 

69 

70 

0 

2 

0 

98 

120 

70 

Grand Total 74 212 2 288 
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COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, UTILITY AUTHORITY, AND IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY COMBINED 

APPROVED SPECIALTY 

SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER LLC $227,221.99 Orthopedic Surgery 

ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $186,063.67 Hospital 

ORTHO NJ LLC $180,174.65 Orthopedic Surgery 

OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC $112,573.00 Physical Medicine & Rehab 

ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS $75,970.16 MRI/Radiology 

SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC $75,121.84 Physical Medicine & Rehab 

SHORE MEDICAL CENTER $74,611.90 Hospital 

ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP $49,636.34 Occupational Medicine 

ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER $47,196.41 Orthopedic Surgery 

PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES $43,882.43 Orthopedic Surgery 

Grand Total $1,072,452.39 

COUNTY OF ATLANTIC 

APPROVED SPECIALTY 

ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $166,305.77 Hospital 

SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER LLC $143,317.41 Orthopedic Surgery 

ORTHO NJ LLC $132,086.78 Orthopedic Surgery 

OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC $89,480.10 Physical Medicine & Rehab 

SHORE MEDICAL CENTER $71,685.85 Hospital 

ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS $54,138.41 MRI/Radiology 

SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC $50,502.76 Physical Medicine & Rehab 

ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP $47,840.61 Occupational Medicine 

PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES $32,573.66 Orthopedic Surgery 

ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER $30,047.45 Orthopedic Surgery 

Grand Total $817,978.80 

UTILITY AUTHORITY 

APPROVED SPECIALTY 

SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER LLC $83,904.58 Orthopedic Surgery 

ORTHO NJ LLC $48,087.87 Orthopedic Surgery 

HEALTH MED ASSOCIATES PC $25,663.19 Occupational Medicine 

SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC $24,619.08 Physical Medicine & Rehab 

OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC $23,092.90 Physical Medicine & Rehab 

ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS $21,831.75 MRI/Radiology 

ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER $17,148.96 Orthopedic Surgery 

ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $14,535.90 Hospital 

PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES $11,308.77 Orthopedic Surgery 

ATLANTICARE CENTER FOR ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY $11,278.50 Orthopedic Surgery 

Grand Total $281,471.50 
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APPENDIX I 

MEETING MINUTES 

December 12, 2025 Regular Meeting 
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	RESOLUTION NO. 2-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 
	CERTIFYING THE ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	BE IT RESOLVED bythe AtlanticCountyInsurance Commission that the following persons have been elected as Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson: 
	________________________ Chairperson 
	________________________ Vice Chairperson 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson shall serve through 2027 ACIC Reorganization. 
	ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 3-26 
	APPOINTING A COMMISSIONER TO THE NEW JERSEY COUNTIES EXCESS JOINT 
	INSURANCE FUND FOR FUND YEAR 2026 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	WHEREAS, the New Jersey Counties Excess Joint Insurance Fund (hereinafter the Fund) is duly constituted as a joint insurance fund; and 
	WHEREAS, the Fund by-laws require each member insurance commission to appoint one (1) commissioner to the Fund; and 
	WHEREAS, Janette Kessler is an employee of a constituent member of the ACIC, the ACIC having deemed it appropriate to designate Janette Kessler as the commissioner to the Fund, and 
	NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of said Commission that Janette Kessler is designated Commissioner to the New Jersey Counties Excess Joint Insurance Fund through2027ACICReorganization 
	ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 4-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION DESIGNATING COMMISSION TREASURER 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	WHEREAS, the ACIC requiresthe services ofaTreasurer, and 
	WHEREAS, Bonnie Lindaw has demonstratedtheskill andpossessesthe qualifications to perform the dutiesofTreasurer for the CountyInsurance Commission; 
	WHEREAS, the Commission authorizesthe appointment ofBonnie Lindaw as ACICTreasurer for theterm commencingupon adoptionofthe within resolutionthrough2027ACIC Reorganization; and 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Bonnie Lindaw shall receive no compensation to serve as Treasurer tothe ACIC. 
	ADOPTED byTHEATLANTICCOUNTY INSURANCECOMMISSION at aproperly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 5-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION DESIGNATING COMMISSION ATTORNEY 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	WHEREAS, the ACIC requiresthe services ofanAttorney, and 
	WHEREAS, Lynne Hughes has demonstratedtheskill andpossesses the qualifications to perform the dutiesofCommissionAttorneyforthe CountyInsurance Commission; 
	WHEREAS, the Commissionauthorizesthe appointmentofLynne Hughes as ACICAttorneyfor the term commencing upon adoption ofthe within resolution through2027ACICReorganization; and 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Lynne Hughes shall receive no compensation to serve as Commission Attorneytothe ACIC. 
	ADOPTED byTHEATLANTICCOUNTY INSURANCECOMMISSION at aproperly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 6-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION DESIGNATING COMMISSION SECRETARY 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	WHEREAS, the ACIC requiresthe services ofanSecretary, and 
	WHEREAS, Chandra Anderson has demonstratedtheskillandpossessesthe qualifications to perform the dutiesofCommissionSecretaryforthe CountyInsuranceCommission; 
	WHEREAS, the Commissionauthorizesthe appointmentof Chandra Anderson as ACIC Secretaryfortheterm commencing upon adoptionofthe within resolutionthrough2027ACIC Reorganization; and 
	ADOPTED byTHEATLANTICCOUNTY INSURANCECOMMISSION at aproperly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 7-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED DEPOSITORIES FOR FUND ASSETS 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	BE IT RESOLVED thatCitizens Bank is herebydesignated asthedepositoryfor assets ofthe Fund. 
	ADOPTED byTHEATLANTICCOUNTY INSURANCECOMMISSION at aproperly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 8-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 
	DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES FOR COMMISSION BANK ACCOUNTS 
	BE IT RESOLVED by the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter the Commission) that all funds of the Commission shall be withdrawn from the official named depositories by check, which shall bear the signatures of at least two (2) of the following persons who are duly authorized pursuant to this resolution, except for those checks in the amount of $100,000 or more and in that instance at least three signatures shall be required; and 
	Jacqueline Woods Janette Kessler Tammi Robbins Bonnie Lindaw 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED all Claims payments shall be withdrawn from the Official Depository by check, which shall bear the signatures of at least two (2) (or one signature and one facsimile signature) of the following persons, duly authorized pursuant to this Resolution 
	Jacqueline Woods Janette Kessler Tammi Robbins Bonnie Lindaw ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly 
	noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 9-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION ESTABLISHING A CASH MANAGEMENT PLAN 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	BE IT RESOLVED thattheattachedCashManagementandInvestmentPolicy,areherebyadopted. 
	ADOPTED byTHEATLANTICCOUNTY INSURANCECOMMISSION at aproperly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: Commissioner 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 
	2026 CASH MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT POLICY 

	1.) 
	1.) 
	Cash Management andInvestment Objectives 

	The ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION’s (hereinafter referred to as the Commission) objectives in this area are: 
	a.) Preservation of capital. b.) Adequate safekeeping of assets. c.) Maintenance of liquidity to meet operating needs, claims settlements and 
	dividends. d.) Diversification of the Commission's portfolio to minimize risks associated 
	with individual investments. e.) Maximization of total return, consistent with risk levels specified herein. f.) Investment of assets in accordance with State and Federal Laws and 
	Regulations. g.) Accurate and timely reporting of interest earnings, gains and losses by line of coverage in each Commission year. 
	h.) Where legally permissible, cooperation with other local municipal joint insurance funds/commissions, and the New Jersey Division of Investment in the planning and execution ofinvestments in order to achieve economies of scale. 
	i.) Stability in the value of the Commission’s economic surplus. 

	2.) Permissible Investments 
	2.) Permissible Investments 
	Investments shall be limited to the investments authorized under New Jersey Statues 40A:5-15.1. 

	3.) 
	3.) 
	Authorized Depositories 

	In addition to the above, the Commission is authorized to deposit funds in certificates of deposit and other time deposits in banks covered by the Governmental Unit Depository Protection Act, NJSA 17:9-14 . (GUDPA). 
	et seq

	TheCommissionisalsoauthorizedtoinvestitsassetsintheNewJerseyCashManagement Fund. 

	4.) 
	4.) 
	Authority for Investment Management 

	The Treasurer is authorized and directed to make investments, with a maturity of three months or longer, through asset managers that may be selected by the Executive Committee. Such asset managers shall be discretionary trustees of the COMMISSION. 
	Their actions anddecisions shallbe consistent withthis plan and all appropriate regulatory constraints. 
	In executing investments, asset managers shall minimize transaction costs by querying prices from at least three (3) dealers and purchasing securities on a competitive basis. When possible, federal securities shall be purchased directly from the US Treasury. Transactions shall not be processed through brokerages, which are organizationally affiliated with the asset manager. Transactions may also be processed through the New Jersey Division of Investment by the Commission's asset managers. 

	5.) 
	5.) 
	Preservation of Capital 

	Securities shall be purchased with the ability to hold until maturity. 

	6.) 
	6.) 
	Safekeeping 

	Securities purchased on behalf of the Commission shall be delivered electronically or physically to the Commission’s custodial bank, which shall maintain custodial and/or safekeeping accounts for such securities on behalf of the Commission. 

	7.) 
	7.) 
	Selection of Asset Managers, Custodial Banks and Operating Banks 

	Asset managers, custodialbanks and operatingbanks shallbe retainedfor contractperiods of one (1) year. Additionally, the Commission shall maintain the ability to change asset managers and/or custodial banks more frequently based upon performance appraisals and upon reasonable notice, and based upon changes in policy or procedures. 

	8.) 
	8.) 
	Reporting 

	IftheCommissionutilizestheservicesofassetmanagers,theywillsubmitwrittenstatements to the Treasurer and Executive Director describing the proposed investment strategy for achieving the objectives identified herein. Asset managers shall also submit revisions to strategy when justified as a result of changing market conditions or other factors. Such statements shall be provided to the Treasurer and Executive Director. The statements shall also include confirmation that all investments are made in accordance wi
	The Treasurer shall report to the Executive Committee at all regular meetings on all investments. This report shall include information on the balances in all bank and investment accounts, and purchases, sales, and redemptions occurring in the prior month. 

	9.) 
	9.) 
	Audit 

	This plan, and all matters pertaining to the implementation of it, shall be subject to the Commission’s annual audit. 

	10.) 
	10.) 
	Cash Flow Projections 

	Asset maturity decisions shall be guided by cash flow factors and payout factors supplied by the Commission Actuary and reviewed by the Executive Director and the Treasurer. 

	11.) 
	11.) 
	Cash Management 

	All moneys turned over to the Treasurer shallbe deposited within forty-eight(48)hours in accordance with NJSA 40A:5-14. 
	In the event a check is made payable to the Treasurer rather than the Commission, the following procedure is to be followed: 
	a.) The Treasurer endorses the check to the Commission and deposits it into the Commission account. 
	b.) TheTreasurernotifiesthepayer andrequeststhatinthefutureanycheckbe made payable to the Commission. 
	The Treasurer shall minimize the possibility of idle cash accumulating in accounts by assuringthatallamountsinexcessofnegotiatedcompensatingbalancesarekeptininterest bearing accounts or promptly swept into the investment portfolio. 
	The method of calculating banking fees and compensating balances shall be documented to the Executive Committee by the Treasurer at least annually. 
	Cashmaybewithdrawnfrominvestmentpoolsunderthediscretionofassetmanagersonly to Commission operations, claims imprest accounts, or approved dividend payments. 
	The Treasurer shall escheat to the State of New Jersey checks, which remain outstanding fortwelveormoremonthsafterthedateofissuance. However,priortoimplementingsuch procedures, the Treasurer, withthe assistance ofthe claims agent, as needed, shall confirm that the outstanding check continues to represent a valid claim against the Commission. 
	RESOLUTION NO. 10-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION ESTABLISHING MEETING DATES 
	2026 PROPOSED ANNUAL MEETING NOTICE 
	Pursuant to Chapter 231, Laws of 1975, known as the Open Public Meeting Acts, the following have been designated as meeting dates of the Atlantic County Insurance Commission at which the business of said Commission may be formally discussed, decided or acted upon. 
	TIME DATE LOCATION PURPOSE_________ 
	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	February 13, 2026 
	Stillwater Building 
	Regular Meeting 

	TR
	201 Shore Road 

	TR
	Northfield, NJ 08225 

	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	April 10, 2026 
	“ 
	Regular Meeting 

	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	May 8, 2026 
	“ 
	Regular Meeting 

	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	July 10, 2026 
	“ 
	Regular Meeting 

	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	September 11, 2026 
	“ 
	Regular Meeting 

	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	October 9, 2026 
	“ 
	Regular Meeting 

	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	December 11, 2026 
	“ 
	Regular Meeting 

	11:00 AM 
	11:00 AM 
	January 8, 2027 
	“ 
	Re-Organizational Meeting 


	Such other meetings as may be required shall be scheduled and held but pursuant to and with such additional notice as may be required by statute. 
	ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 11-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION APPOINTING PERMA AS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS AND CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR THE COMMISSION 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	WHEREAS, the ACIChas deemeditnecessary and appropriateto formallyorganize forthe 2026 commissionyear; and 
	NOW THEREFORE beit resolvedbythe Atlantic CountyInsurance FundCommissionthat PERMAis herebyappointed as agentforserviceofprocess uponthe ACIC, atits officeslocated at 2Cooper Street,CamdenNJ, 08102for theyear 2026 or untilits successor has been appointed and qualified. Said appointment shallbe atno costtothe ACIC. 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that PERMA shall also be the Custodian of Records at no cost to the ACIC. 
	ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 12-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION DESIGNATING OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER FOR THE COMMISSION 
	WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 
	WHEREAS, the ACIChas deemeditnecessary and appropriateto formallyorganize forthe 2026 commissionyear; and 
	BE IT RESOLVED by the ACIC, the Press of Atlantic City is hereby designated as the official newspaperfortheCommissionandallofficialnoticesrequiredtobepublishedandshallbepublished in thisnewspapers. 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thatthe designation of official newspapersshallbe effective upon adoptionofthewithinresolutionthroughthe2027re-organization ofthe ACIC. 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the case of special meetings or emergency meetings, the Executive Director oftheACIC shallgive noticeofsaidmeetingstothe Press of Atlantic City. 
	ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:______________________________________________ Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
	RESOLUTION NO. 13-26 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF A STIPEND TO DEBRA TOWNSEND FOR COMMISSION TREASURER SERVICES 
	WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Insurance Commission adopted Resolution No. 4-26 designating Atlantic County Treasurer, Bonnie Lindaw, as treasurer for the Atlantic County Insurance Commission (ACIC); and 
	WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Treasurer has been designated as the treasurer for the ACIC; and 
	WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Treasurer’s Office performs a number of accounting services for the ACIC; and 
	WHEREAS, the Commission, since its inception has budgeted on an annualbasis the sum as compensation for those services; and 
	of $8,238.00 

	WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Treasurer, Bonnie Lindaw, has designated Debra Townsend in the Treasurer’s Office to perform various accounting services which are necessary for and beneficial to the Commission’s activities; and 
	WHEREAS, the County Treasurer seeks to have Debra Townsend receive a $annual stipend to be paid at the sum of $750.00 per quarter to Ms. Townsend and shall be paid by quarterly check directly to Ms. Townsend for the calendar year 2026; and 
	3,000.00 

	WHEREAS, the balance of the budgeted funds following the deduction of the stipend will be paid to the Atlantic County Treasurer’s Office; 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Atlantic County Insurance Commission, does hereby authorize the payment of a $annual stipend to be disbursed $750.00 per quarter to Debra Townsend, 
	3,000.00 

	ADOPTED by the Atlantic County Insurance Commission at a properly noticed meeting held on January 9, 2026. 
	ADOPTED: 
	BY:________________________________ 
	Commissioner 
	ATTEST: 
	Commissioner 
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	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION COMBINED CUMULATIVE SAVINGS 2025 
	2025 
	2025 
	2025 
	BILL COUNT 
	BILLED 
	APPROVED 
	SAVINGS 
	% SAVINGS 
	PPO PENETRATION RATE 

	JANUARY 
	JANUARY 
	300 
	$699,861.41 
	$108,029.76 
	$591,831.65 
	85% 
	98% 

	FEBRUARY 
	FEBRUARY 
	396 
	$1,498,405.37 
	$184,531.61 
	$1,313,873.76 
	88% 
	99% 

	MARCH 
	MARCH 
	342 
	$319,689.09 
	$89,535.11 
	$230,153.98 
	72% 
	98% 

	APRIL 
	APRIL 
	458 
	$664,169.52 
	$175,590.12 
	$488,579.40 
	74% 
	95% 

	MAY 
	MAY 
	274 
	$402,414.80 
	$100,739.50 
	$301,675.30 
	75% 
	98% 

	JUNE 
	JUNE 
	283 
	$333,541.83 
	$98,226.03 
	$235,315.80 
	71% 
	97% 

	JULY 
	JULY 
	252 
	$451,752.00 
	$83,365.85 
	$368,386.15 
	82% 
	99% 

	AUGUST 
	AUGUST 
	297 
	$272,601.92 
	$107,200.51 
	$165,401.41 
	61% 
	99% 

	SEPTEMBER 
	SEPTEMBER 
	271 
	$374,128.64 
	$154,497.48 
	$219,631.16 
	59% 
	98% 

	OCTOBER 
	OCTOBER 
	444 
	$581,795.04 
	$192,387.32 
	$389,407.72 
	67% 
	98% 

	NOVEMBER 
	NOVEMBER 
	363 
	$392,750.66 
	$149,138.30 
	$243,612.36 
	62% 
	98% 

	DECEMBER 
	DECEMBER 
	596 
	$583,238.12 
	$173,498.32 
	$409,739.80 
	70% 
	98% 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	4276 
	$6,574,348.40 
	$1,616,739.91 
	$4,957,608.49 
	75% 
	99% 


	2024 
	2024 
	2024 
	BILL COUNT 
	BILLED 
	APPROVED 
	SAVINGS 
	% SAVINGS 
	PPO PENETRATION RATE 

	JANUARY 
	JANUARY 
	310 
	$762,818.38 
	$242,478.45 
	$520,339.93 
	68% 
	92% 

	FEBRUARY 
	FEBRUARY 
	272 
	$679,066.79 
	$268,307.40 
	$410,759.39 
	60% 
	99% 

	MARCH 
	MARCH 
	248 
	$302,322.05 
	$98,964.62 
	$203,357.43 
	67% 
	93% 

	APRIL 
	APRIL 
	222 
	$391,672.34 
	$95,375.42 
	$296,296.92 
	76% 
	98% 

	MAY 
	MAY 
	371 
	$515,312.11 
	$186,570.48 
	$328,741.63 
	64% 
	97% 

	JUNE 
	JUNE 
	36 
	$204,739.41 
	$96,646.57 
	$108,092.84 
	53% 
	96% 

	JULY 
	JULY 
	194 
	$101,699.05 
	$27,896.43 
	$73,802.62 
	73% 
	96% 

	AUGUST 
	AUGUST 
	167 
	$100,207.85 
	$29,538.16 
	$70,669.69 
	71% 
	97% 

	SEPTEMBER 
	SEPTEMBER 
	568 
	$642,123.94 
	$216,617.16 
	$425,506.78 
	66% 
	87% 

	OCTOBER 
	OCTOBER 
	415 
	$1,143,537.38 
	$192,042.38 
	$951,495.00 
	83% 
	98% 

	NOVEMBER 
	NOVEMBER 
	378 
	$499,479.81 
	$128,886.22 
	$370,593.59 
	74% 
	99% 

	DECEMBER 
	DECEMBER 
	239 
	$366,090.40 
	$165,847.33 
	$200,243.07 
	55% 
	85% 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	3420 
	$5,709,069.51 
	$1,749,170.62 
	$3,959,898.89 
	69% 
	95% 
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	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION Cumulative Savings by Entity 
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	Figure
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS REPORT 
	ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS REPORT 
	WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS REPORTED 1/1/2025 – 12/31/2025 
	WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS REPORTED 1/1/2025 – 12/31/2025 
	Table
	TR
	ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
	COUNTY OF ATLANTIC 
	IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 
	Grand Total 

	INDEMNITY MEDICAL ONLY REPORT ONLY-WC 
	INDEMNITY MEDICAL ONLY REPORT ONLY-WC 
	25 49 0 
	73 69 70 
	0 2 0 
	98 120 70 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	74 
	212 
	2 
	288 
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	COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, UTILITY AUTHORITY, AND IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY COMBINED 
	Table
	TR
	APPROVED 
	SPECIALTY 

	SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERLLC 
	SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERLLC 
	$227,221.99 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
	ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
	$186,063.67 
	Hospital 

	ORTHO NJ LLC 
	ORTHO NJ LLC 
	$180,174.65 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC 
	OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC 
	$112,573.00 
	Physical Medicine & Rehab 

	ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS 
	ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS 
	$75,970.16 
	MRI/Radiology 

	SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC 
	SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC 
	$75,121.84 
	Physical Medicine & Rehab 

	SHORE MEDICAL CENTER 
	SHORE MEDICAL CENTER 
	$74,611.90 
	Hospital 

	ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP 
	ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP 
	$49,636.34 
	Occupational Medicine 

	ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER 
	ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER 
	$47,196.41 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES 
	PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES 
	$43,882.43 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	$1,072,452.39 


	COUNTY OF ATLANTIC 
	Table
	TR
	APPROVED 
	SPECIALTY 

	ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
	ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
	$166,305.77 
	Hospital 

	SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERLLC 
	SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERLLC 
	$143,317.41 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	ORTHO NJ LLC 
	ORTHO NJ LLC 
	$132,086.78 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC 
	OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC 
	$89,480.10 
	Physical Medicine & Rehab 

	SHORE MEDICAL CENTER 
	SHORE MEDICAL CENTER 
	$71,685.85 
	Hospital 

	ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS 
	ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS 
	$54,138.41 
	MRI/Radiology 

	SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC 
	SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC 
	$50,502.76 
	Physical Medicine & Rehab 

	ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP 
	ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP 
	$47,840.61 
	Occupational Medicine 

	PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES 
	PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES 
	$32,573.66 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER 
	ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER 
	$30,047.45 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	$817,978.80 


	UTILITY AUTHORITY 
	Table
	TR
	APPROVED 
	SPECIALTY 

	SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERLLC 
	SHORE AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERLLC 
	$83,904.58 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	ORTHO NJ LLC 
	ORTHO NJ LLC 
	$48,087.87 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	HEALTH MED ASSOCIATES PC 
	HEALTH MED ASSOCIATES PC 
	$25,663.19 
	Occupational Medicine 

	SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC 
	SOUTH JERSEY REHAB & SPINE INC 
	$24,619.08 
	Physical Medicine & Rehab 

	OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC 
	OSPREY REHABILITATION LLC 
	$23,092.90 
	Physical Medicine & Rehab 

	ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS 
	ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS 
	$21,831.75 
	MRI/Radiology 

	ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER 
	ATLANTICARE SURGERY CENTER 
	$17,148.96 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
	ATLANTICARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
	$14,535.90 
	Hospital 

	PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES 
	PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES 
	$11,308.77 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	ATLANTICARE CENTER FOR ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY 
	ATLANTICARE CENTER FOR ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY 
	$11,278.50 
	Orthopedic Surgery 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	$281,471.50 
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	APPENDIX I 
	MEETING MINUTES 
	December 12, 2025 Regular Meeting 
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